

## STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, HARYANA NIRVACHAN SADAN, PLOT NO. 2, SECTOR- 17 PANCHKULA- 134109

Website: www.secharyana.gov.in

Email id:sec@hry.nic.in

Phone: +91172 258 4810

Fax: +91 172 258 5904

No.SEC/1ME/2022/3911- 3931

Dated: 09.06.2022

To

All the Deputy Commissioners in the State of Haryana. (except Faridabad)

Subject:

General Elections of Municipalities— Commissioning and Randomization of Electronic Voting Machines (EVMs).

Sir/Mdam.

I have been directed to refer to the above subject and to draw your knd attention towards Chapter-XVI of 'Handbook for Returning Officers' which provides whole process of Assessment of requirement & random checking of Electronic Voting Machines (EVMs), preparation of EVMs, conduct of Mock Poll, sealing of plastic cabinet of BU with paper seal, recording of poll start and poll end date & time, instructions relating to counting, security & safety of strong room etc. You are, therefore, requested to direct the Returning Officers, Assistant Returning Officers, Presiding Officers, Polling Officers etc. to go through the chapter and comply with the guidelines and process given there meticulously. It is also informed that NIC has developed a software for randomization of EVMs, software will be shared with all the Deputy Commissioner through the DIOs concerned.

Yours faithfully,

Asstt. State Election Commissioner for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

No.SEC/1ME/2022/ 3932-4070

Dated: 09 .06.2022

A copy is forwarded to all the Returning Officers and Assistant Returning Officers of the municipalities (where elections are to be held on 19.06.2022) for information and strict compliance.

Asstt. State Election Commissioner for State Election Commissioner, Haryana

C:\Users\HP\Desktop\Commissioning and Randomization of Electronic Voting Machines (EVMs)..docx